(3)Includes the impact of the amortization of any debt discounts/premiums, excluding debt issuance costs.

44

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q

88

Liquidity Uses
Contractual Obligations
The following table provides information with respect to our contractual obligations as of March 31, 2012. The table:
(i) indicates the maturities and scheduled principal repayments of our secured debt, Exchangeable Notes, unsecured
debt, and Credit Facility; (ii) indicates the scheduled interest payments of our fixed−rate and variable−rate debt as of
March 31, 2012; (iii) provides information about the minimum commitments due in connection with our ground lease
obligations and other lease and contractual commitments; (iv) provides estimated redevelopment commitments as of
March 31, 2012; and (v) provides information about our Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock called
for redemption. Note that the table does not reflect our available debt maturity extension options and reflects gross
aggregate principal amounts before the effect of unamortized discounts/premiums.

Payment Due by Period
Less than
1 Year
(Remainder
of 2012)

1–3 Years
(2013-2014)

3–5 Years
(2015-2016)

More than
5 Years
(After 2016)

Total

(in thousands)
Principal payments—secured debt (1) $103,758 $13,316 $38,933 $193,476 $349,483
Principal payments—Exchangeable
Notes (2)(3) 148,000 172,500 — — 320,500

Principal payments—unsecured debt (4) — 83,000 475,000 575,000 1,133,000
Principal payments—Credit Facility (5) — — — — —
Interest payments—fixed-rate debt (6) 57,362 144,135 99,980 90,471 391,948
Interest payments—variable-rate debt (7) 2,250 6,000 3,750 — 12,000
Ground lease obligations (8) 29,757 3,660 3,660 131,382 168,459
Lease and contractual commitments (9) 39,319 4,308 1,835 — 45,462
Redevelopment commitments (10) 52,000 17,000 — — 69,000
Series E Preferred Stock and Series F
Preferred Stock, called for redemption (11) 126,500 — — — 126,500

Total $558,946 $443,919 $623,158 $990,329 $2,616,352
________________________

(1)Represents gross aggregate principal amount before the effect of the unamortized premium of approximately $0.7million as of March 31, 2012.

(2)Represents gross aggregate principal amount before the effect of the unamortized discount of approximately $11.8million as of March 31, 2012.

(3)The 3.25% Exchangeable Notes with an aggregate principal amount outstanding of $148.0 million were repaid inApril 2012 upon maturity.

(4)Represents gross aggregate principal amount before the effect of the unamortized discount of approximately $2.3million as of March 31, 2012.
(5)There were no borrowings outstanding under the Credit Facility at March 31, 2012.